dillo, José Ramon Estudillo, José Antonio Estudillo, José Vi-
cente Estudillo, Luis D. Estudillo, Jesus Maria Estudillo, Mag-
dalena E. Nugent, and John Nugent were indebted to the 
defendant, Le Roy, in the sum of three hundred and ninety 
seven thousand eight hundred and forty nine dollars ($397,- 
849.00), and the said parties were indebted to W. H. Patterson 
in the sum of thirteen thousand dollars ($13,000.00), and to 
S. M. Wilson and A. P. Crittenden in the sum of thirteen 
thousand dollars ($13,000), and to John B. Felton in the 
sum of twenty three thousand dollars ($23,000.00), making in 
all the sum of forty nine thousand dollars ($49,000.00), and the 
said forty nine thousand dollars added to the said sum due the 
defendant, Le Roy, made the sum of four hundred and forty six 
thousand eight hundred and forty nine dollars ($446,849.00), 
gold coin of the United' States, and the said Estudillos and Nu-
gents agreed on said day to give to defendant, Le Roy, a deed

for certain tracts or parcels of land and other property, and to 
pay to the parties to whom they were indebted the said sums,